

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31539/2012

SANJAY K.DIXIT & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

- SLP(C) NO. 14853 of 2013
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 22782 of 2013
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 33506 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 8945 of 2013
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 9419 of 2013
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- W.P(C) No. 123/2013
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/04/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

- For Petitioner(s)
 - Ms. Sweta Rani,Adv.
 - Mr. Alok Shukla,Adv.
 - Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur,Adv.
 - Mr. Sunil Puri,Adv.
 - Mr. J.P. Dhanda,Adv.
 - Mrs. Raj Rani Dhanda,Adv.
 - Mr. Garvesh Kabra,Adv.
 - Ms. Preetika Dwivedi,Adv.
 - Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri,Adv.
 - Mr. Narinder Chaudhry,Adv.
 - Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif,Adv.
 - Ms. Aishwarya Jain,Adv.

- For Respondent(s)
 - Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar,Adv.
 - Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj ,Adv
 - Mr. Ram Awadh Yadav,Adv.

..2/-

Item No. 53 - 2 -

- Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur ,Adv
- Mr. Alok Shukla ,Adv
- Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain ,Adv
- Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha ,Adv
- Ms. Manjula Chaurasia,Adv.
- Mr. Rabin Majumder ,Adv
- Mr. Mithlesh Kumar Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No. 31539/2012

The Learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are present.

The Learned counsel for the said respondents seeks and is given four weeks' time for filing the counter affidavit.

The other served respondents may also file the Counter affidavit within the period stipulated above, in case they choose to do so.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the learned counsel for the petitioners has filed two applications, one for impleadment and the other for intervention. These applications are reported to be defective. The learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to cure the defects whatever have been found in these applications within a period of four weeks, failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

SLP(C)No. 33506/2012

The Learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 3, 6 to 13, 15 and 17 are present.

The Learned counsel for the appearing respondents seek and are given four weeks' time for filing the counter affidavit.

....3/-

Item No. 53

- 3 -

The learned counsel for the petitioners has stated that respondent Nos. 21, 22 and 23 have already been served in SLP (C) No. 14853/2013. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

SLP(C)No. 22782/2013

The Learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 3, 7,10 to 15, 17,18 and 23 are present.

The Learned counsel for the appearing respondents seek and are given four weeks' time for filing the counter affidavit.

The learned counsel for the petitioners has stated that respondent Nos. 1 to 6, 8,9,16,19 to 22 and 24 to 33 have already been served in the connected SLP (C) No. 33506/2012. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly

SLP(C)No. 8945/2013

The Learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are present.

What gets revealed from the office report is that the learned counsel for the petitioner has filed the process fee alongwith the spare copy 7 days after the prescribed time. Delay, if any, in filing the spare copy and the process fee is condoned and accordingly office shall issue show cause notice to the respondents with utmost dispatch.

SLP(C)No. 14853/2013

The Learned counsel for the petitioners and

the learned counsel for the respondent Nos . 2,3,7,10,11 to 15,
17,18 and 23 are present.

..4/-

Item No. 53

- 4 -

The Learned counsel for the appearing
respondents seek and are given four weeks' time for filing the
counter affidavit.

Await the return of the service of notice
already issued to the unserved respondents.

W.P(C) No.123/2013

Learned counsel for the petitioners is
present. Await the return of the service of notice already
issued to the respondent No.1.

SLP(C)No. 9419/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioners is
present. Await the return of the service of notice already
issued to the unserved respondents.

List again on 12.8.2014.

(M.K. Hanjura)
Registrar

mg