

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M K HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 31539/2012

SANJAY K.DIXIT & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for impleadment and permission to place addl.
documents on record and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 33506/2012

W.P.(C) No. 123/2013

SLP(C) No. 8945/2013

SLP(C) No. 9419/2013

SLP(C) No. 14853/2013

SLP(C) No. 22782/2013

(With appln.(s) & Office Report)

Date : 12/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms.Sweta Rani,adv.
Mr. Alok Shukla ,Adv.
Ms.Preetika Dwivedi,adv.
Mr. Garvesh Kabra ,Adv.
Mr.Pankaj Singh,adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri ,Adv.
Mr.Ajay Veer Singh,adv.
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif ,Adv.
Mr.N.N.Jha,adv.
Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur ,Adv.
Mr.Amrendra Kumar Singh,adv.
Dr. J. P. Dhanda ,Adv.
Mr./Ms. Parul Singh,adv.
Mr.Ram Awadh Yadav,adv.
Ms.Mridula Ray Bhardwaj,adv.

For Respondent(s)

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha ,Adv.

Digitally signed by
Sushma Kumari Bajaj
Date: 2014.08.14

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar ,Adv.

16:11:24 IST

Reason:

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur ,Adv.
Mr. Rabin Majumder ,Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain ,Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj ,Adv.

....2

ITEM NO.35

-2-

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.31539/2012

What gets revealed from the perusal of the file is that the respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have already filed the counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the respondents has stated that the respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are common in all the matters and the counter affidavit filed by him in this matter may be adopted in all other matters. This is taken on record. The respondent Nos.6-13 and 15-17 have also filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report. Service is complete as against the respondent Nos.5,18 & 19, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

Two weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent Nos.1,4, 14 & 20. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court, the particulars of which shall be furnished by the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

The office report further states that Ld.counsel Ms.Mridula Bhardwaj and Mr.Alok Shukla,Ld.advocate have on 1.12.2013 and 25.02.2014 filed five separate applications for impleadment as party petitioners along with applications for exemption from filing official translation and the same are registered as I.A.Nos. 4,5 to 12. These applications shall be processed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further orders with utmost dispatch.

.....3

ITEM NO.35

-3-

SLP(C) No. 33506/2012

The respondent No.2 & 3 have already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report. Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent No.6 to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the respondent Nos.1,4,5,8, 19,20, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,32 & 33, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These served respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they intend to do so.

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent Nos.21, 22 and 26 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) No. 9419/2013

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent No.3 to file the counter affidavit.

Service is complete as against the respondent Nos.10 & 13, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These served respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they intend to do so.

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent Nos.1,2,4-9, 11,12 and 14-18 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) No. 22782/2013

The respondent Nos.7,10-15, 17,18 and 23 have already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report.

Ld.counsel for the respondent No.2 has stated that
of the pleadings have not been provided to her by the petitioners.
Ld.counsel for the petitioners is directed to provide the copies of
the pleadings to the Ld.counsel for the respondent

the cop

.....4

ITEM NO.35

-4-

No.2 within a week's time and file proof. The respondent No.2 shall
file the counter affidavit within a period of four
weeks
thereafter.

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the un
served
respondent Nos.1,3-6, 8,9,16, 19-22 and 24 to 33 shall be taken by
the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) No. 8945/2013

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the un
served
respondent Nos.1-29 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel f
or the
petitioners within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) No. 14853/2013

The office report indicates that the res
pondent
Nos.7,10,11-15, 17, 18 and 23 have already filed the c
ounter
affidavit. Service is complete as against the res
pondent
Nos.4,5,6,16,24 to 27, 30, 31 & 32, but no one has e
ntered
appearance on their behalf. These served respondents shall also be
at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period provided
above.

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the un
served
respondent Nos.1,8,9,19, 20-22, 28, 29 and 33 shall be taken by the
Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks.

W.P.(C) No. 123/2013

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the un
served
respondent No.1 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel fo
r the
petitioners within a period of three weeks.

List again on 29.10.2014.

(M K HANJURA)
Registrar

SB