

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 24.11.2015  
Court No. 1  
Item No. 21

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 31539 of 2012 33506 OF  
2012, 8945, 9419, 14853 AND 22782 OF 2013**  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

JAY PRAKASH & ORS.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Hon'ble Court on 03.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Adjourned.  
To be listed as per procedure.”

Service Position of each matter is as under:

**Special Leave Petition (C) 31539 of 2012**

It is submitted that there are 20 Respondents . Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented through Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate and has filed Counter Affidavit. The same stands included in the SLP Paper Books. Respondent Nos. 6 to 13 & 15 to 17 are represented through Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate and filed Counter Affidavit. The same stands included in the SLP Paper Books. Respondent Nos. 1, 4 14 and 20 are served by Dasti and Service Report from Trial Court has been received on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5, 18 and 19, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1,4,5,14 & 18 to 20 so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is Complete.

**Special Leave Petition (C) 33506 of 2012**

It is submitted that there are 33 respondents. Delivery report from postal deptt. has been received on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but no appearance has been filed. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented through Mr. Sunil Kr. Jain, Advocate and filed counter affidavit. The same stands included in the SLP Paper Books. Respondent No. 4 is represented through Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Respondent Nos. 6, 7, 10-15, 17, 18 & 23 are

represented through Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocate and filed counter affidavit. Respondent No. 9, 16, 24, 30, 32 and 33 are served by Dasti and A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 5, 8, 19, 20, 25 and 27 to 31 but no appearance has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 21, 22 and 26 are petitioner Nos. 4, 7 & 6 respectively in connected Special Leave Petition i.e. 31539 of 2012 and are represented through Mr. Alok Shukla, Advocate but no Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance has been filed on their behalf in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33506 of 2012.

Service deemed to be completed.

### **Special Leave Petition (C) 8945 of 2013**

There are 29 respondents in the matter. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 forwarded by Supreme Court legal service committee. Mr. Sunil Kr. Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 28 & 29 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 2 to 15, 18, 19, 21 to 27 are also respondents in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33506 of 2012 and service is complete on all the respondents in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33506 of 2012.

It is lastly submitted that Respondent Nos. 16, 17 & 20 are petitioner in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33506 of 2012 and are represented by Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Advocate.

Service deemed to be completed.

### **Special Leave Petition (C) 9419 of 2013**

There are 18 respondents in the matter.

It is submitted that Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain & Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Advocates has filed Vakalatnama and Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 17 respectively but Counter Affidavit not filed so far.

It is further submitted that A.D. Cards duly signed has been received back in respect of respondent nos. 10 and 13 but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 to 6, 11, 12 and 14 to 16 are

respondents in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33506 of 2012.

It is lastly submitted that Respondent Nos. 7 to 9 are petitioners in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 31539 of 2012 and Respondent No. 18 is Respondent No. 16 in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 22782 of 2013 and is represented through Mr. Mukul Singh, Advocate.

Service deemed to be completed.

**Special Leave Petition (C)14853 of 2013**

There are 33 respondents in the matter. Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Adv. has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 7, 10, 11 to 15, 17, 18 & 23. Mr. Sunil Kr. Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of Dasti Service in Respect of Respondent Nos. 4,5,6,16,22,24,25,26,27,29,30 & 32 but no one has filed appearance so far. Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1,8,9,19 to 22 & 24 to 33.

It is further submitted that all the respondents in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 14853 of 2013 are respondents in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33506 of 2012.

Service deemed to be completed.

**Special Leave Petition (C) 22782 of 2013**

There are 33 respondents in the matter.

Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 7, 10 to 12, 14, 15, 17, 18 & 23 and the same stands included in the SLP Paper Books.

Mr. Sunil Kr. Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 and the same stands included in the SLP Paper Books .

Mr. Mukul Kr., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 16 and Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv. Has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1,5,6,8,9,13,19 to 22 & 24 to 33.

It is further submitted that all the Respondents in the Special Leave Petition (C) No. 22782 of 2013 are respondents in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33506 of 2012.

Service deemed to be completed.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kr., Adv.

Mr. Alok Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Advocate.

Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate.

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

s2