

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.14

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).31539/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2012 in SA No. 1544/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

SANJAY K.DIXIT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ON IA 13/2016 and IA No...../2017-impleading party and IA No.104302/2017-impleading party)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14853/2013 (XI)
(and IA No.32695/2018-impleading party and IA No.33421/2018-impleading party)

W.P.(C) No. 123/2013 (X)

SLP(C) No. 22782/2013 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 33506/2012 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 8945/2013 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 9419/2013 (XI)

Date : 30-01-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For the parties: Mr. Ratnakar Das, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Veer Singh Jain, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Jain, Adv.
Mr. Uday Ram Bokadia, Adv.
Ms. Divya Garg, adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khare, Adv.

Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Singh, AG.

Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR

Mr. Ankit Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Pritam Bishwas, Adv.

Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shashi Bhushan, Adv.

Dr. J. P. Dhanda, AOR

Ms. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Dhanda, Adv.

Mr. N.A. Usmani, Adv.

Mr. Gopi Chand, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Syuash Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Salim Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Stayjeet Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR.

Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Reetu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nihal ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Kunal yadav, Adv.

Ms. Neena Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Alok Shukla, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sisodia, Adv.

Mr. Awadhesh Kr. Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

Mr. Punya Garg, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, AOR

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Alok Shukla, AOR
Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR
Ms. Pratiksha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. D.K.Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Raju Sonkar, Adv.
Mr. Swan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Manu Devi, Adv.
Mr. Jaigop Banganu, Adv.

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Narayan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. C.D.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gobind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P.(C) No. 123/2013:

The issue in this petition pertains to selection and appointment to the post of Technician Grade II (Apprentice) Electrical in Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd. (U.P.P.C) pursuant to advertisement on 10.3.2011. The petitioners seek relief of setting aside the result dated 21.1.2013 and the list of appointment/allotment dated 30.1.2013. The grounds on which the relief is sought is that they are higher in merit than the persons who have been selected and appointed. Though the counter affidavit has been filed by the Corporation, this contention of the petitioner has not been dealt with.

U.P.P.C. is permitted to file counter affidavit within

four weeks giving the particulars of the marks and ranking of the writ petitioners and if the statement made on behalf of the petitioners that they are higher in merit is true, the reason for their not being selected and appointed.

Two weeks time is granted to file rejoinder, if any.

List after eight weeks.

Rest of the matters:

Arguments concluded.

judgment reserved.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Kailash Chander)
Assistant Registrar